The deferred tax assets/(liabilities) included on the face of the  consolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

Deferred tax balance at Deferred Tax Expense

US$,000 Jun 30, 2013 Jun 30, 2012 Dec 31, 2011
Year ended

Jun 30, 2013
Six months ended

Jun 30, 2012
Year ended

Dec 31, 2011
Deferred tax assets
Mineral Properties — 260 — 260 (260) 254
Property, Plant & Equipment — — 121 — 121 (121)
Non Capital Losses — 15 — 15 (15) —

— 275 121 275 (154) 133
Deferred tax liabilities
Mineral Properties (6,717) (7,503) (6,695) (864) 848 334
Property, Plant & Equipment — — — — — (254)

(6,717) (7,503) (6,695) (864) 848 80

Net Deferred Tax (6,717) (7,228) (6,574) (589) 694 213

Deferred tax assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at year-end exchange rates.

26. Cash and Cash Equivalents

US$ As at Jun 30, 2013 Jun 30, 2012
Cash at banks and on hand 3,787,538 3,397,728
Short-term deposits 274,507 —
Total 4,062,045 3,397,728

27. Prior Period Reclassifications

Prior period reclassifications adjustments have been reflected in these financial statements to ensure a consistent accounting approach

is taken for all years reported:

For the 6 months ended June 30, 2012 (US$)
Previously

reported Movement Adjusted
Cost of sales 15,464,162 (635,722) 14,828,440
Environmental fees — 1,203,057 1,203,057
Corporate and administrative expenses 4,376,195 (632,543) 3,743,652
Other income/(loss) (65,208) 65,208 —
Total 19,775,149 — 19,775,149

For the year ended December 31, 2011 (US$)
Previously

reported Movement Adjusted
Cost of sales 20,906,884 2,000,082 22,906,966
Corporate and administrative expenses 10,947,423 (2,027,836) 8,919,587
Other income/(loss) (27,754) 27,754 —
Total 31,826,553 — 31,826,553

Environmental fees introduced early 2012 have been reclassified from cost of goods sold to a separate line to reflect the current year

presentation. Also certain Vietnamese operating costs have been reclassified to cost of goods sold for consistency with the current year

presentation.

Board of Directors and Senior Officers

Board of Directors

David A. Seton Kevin M. Tomlinson Leslie G. Robinson N. Jon Morda
Executive Chairman Deputy Chairman and

Lead Independent Director
Independent Director Independent Director

Senior Officers

David A. Seton John A.G. Seton S. Jane Bell
Executive Chairman Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer